
 
 
 
 
 
 

Board of Governors of the City of London School 
 
Date: WEDNESDAY, 8 DECEMBER 2021 
Time: 10.00 am 
Venue: CITY OF LONDON SCHOOL, EC4V 3AL 
 
Members: Tim Levene (Chairman) 

Deputy Keith Bottomley (Deputy 
Chairman) 
Deputy James Thomson 
The Rt Hon. The Lord Mayor Vinc
ent Thomas Keaveny 
Deputy Edward Lord 
Alexander Barr 
Dominic Christian 
Marianne Fredericks 
Deputy Robert Merrett 
Ian Seaton 
 

Nicholas Bensted-Smith (Ex-Officio 
Member) 
Deputy Philip Woodhouse (Ex-Officio 
Member) 
Lesley Cartmell 
Timi Dorgu 
Rosie Gill 
Andrew Jones 
Ronel Lehmann 
Paul Madden 
David Woodgate 
 

 
 
Enquiries: Jayne Moore 

Jayne.Moore@cityoflondon.gov.uk 
 
 

Accessing the public element of the meeting 
 

Members of the public can observe the public part of the meeting using this link: 
https://youtu.be/0jf4kFLmT0Y   

 
A recording of the public meeting will be available via the above link following the end of 
the public meeting for up to one municipal year. Please note: Online meeting recordings 
do not constitute the formal minutes of the meeting; minutes are written and are available 
on the City of London Corporation’s website. Recordings may be edited, at the discretion 
of the proper officer, to remove any inappropriate material. 

 
 

John Barradell 
Town Clerk and Chief Executive 

 
 

Public Document Pack

https://youtu.be/0jf4kFLmT0Y


2 

AGENDA 
 
  

Part 1 - Public Agenda 
  
1. APOLOGIES 

  
2. MEMBERS' DECLARATIONS UNDER THE CODE OF CONDUCT IN RESPECT OF 

ITEMS ON THE AGENDA 
  

3. MINUTES 
 
 To agree the public minutes and summary of the meeting held on 14 October 2021. 

 
 For Decision 
 (Pages 7 - 10) 

  
4. MINUTES OF FINANCE & ESTATES COMMITTEE MEETING 
 
 To receive the public minutes of the most recent Finance & Estates Committee 

meeting (17 November 2021). 
 

 For Information 
 (Pages 11 - 12) 

  
5. MINUTES OF GOVERNANCE COMMITTEE MEETING 
 
 To receive the minutes of the most recent Governance Committee meeting (17 

November 2021). 
 

 For Information 
 (Pages 13 - 14) 

  
6. HEAD'S REPORT 
 
 Report of the Head of the City of London School. 

 
 For Information 
 (Pages 15 - 56) 

  
7. QUESTIONS ON MATTERS RELATING TO THE WORK OF THE BOARD 

  
8. ANY OTHER BUSINESS THAT THE CHAIRMAN CONSIDERS URGENT 

  
9. EXCLUSION OF THE PUBLIC 
 
 MOTION - That under Section 100A(4) of the Local Government Act 1972, the public 

be excluded from the meeting for the following items of business on the grounds that 
they involve the likely disclosure of exempt information as defined in Part I of 
Schedule 12A of the Local Government Act. 
 

 For Decision 



3 

  
  

Part 2 - Non-Public Agenda 
  
10. NON-PUBLIC MINUTES 
 
 To agree the non-public minutes of the meeting held on 14 October 2021. 

 
 For Decision 
 (Pages 57 - 62) 

  
11. NON-PUBLIC MINUTES OF THE FINANCE & ESTATES COMMITTEE 
 
 To receive the non-public minutes of the most recent Finance & Estates Committee 

meeting (17 November 2021). 
 

 For Information 
 (Pages 63 - 66) 

  
12. NOTES OF THE INFORMAL MEETING OF CLS AND CLSG FINANCE & ESTATES 

COMMITTEES 
 
 To receive the notes of the informal meeting of the CLS and CLSG Finance & Estates 

Committees of 23 November 2021. 
 

 For Information 
 (Pages 67 - 70) 

  
13. NON-PUBLIC MINUTES OF THE GOVERNANCE COMMITTEE 
 
 To receive the non-public minutes of the most recent Governance Committee meeting 

(17 November 2021). 
 

 For Information 
 (Pages 71 - 72) 

  
14. OUTSTANDING ACTIONS 
 
 To receive the list of outstanding actions. 

 
 For Information 
 (Pages 73 - 74) 

  
15. HEAD'S REPORT (NON-PUBLIC) 
 
 To receive the non-public report of the Head. 

 
 For Information 
 (Pages 75 - 94) 

  
16. PROPOSED 2022/23 REVENUE BUDGET 
 



4 

 To consider the report of the The Chamberlain and Bursar. 
 

 For Decision 
 (Pages 95 - 122) 

  
17. REPAIRS, MAINTENANCE AND IMPROVEMENTS FUND 2022/23 AND 20 YEAR 

PLAN OF WORKS 
 
 To consider the report of The Chamberlain, Bursar, and City Surveyor. 

 
 For Decision 
 (Pages 123 - 134) 

  
18. CLS MASTERPLAN  - GATEWAY 3 REPORT 
 
 To consider the report of the City Surveyor. 

 
 For Decision 
 (Pages 135 - 148) 

  
19. BURSAR'S REPORT - MASTERPLAN UPDATE 
 
 To receive the report of the Bursar. 

 
 For Information 
 (Pages 149 - 150) 

  
20. COMPLIANCE REPORT 
 
 To consider the Compliance report. 

 
 For Decision 
 (Pages 151 - 226) 

  
21. HEALTH AND SAFETY REPORT 
 
 To receive the Health & Safety report, and the whole-school covid risk assessment. 

 
 For Information 
 (Pages 227 - 232) 

  
22. TOM AND GOVERNANCE REVIEW 
 
 To consider the TOM and Governance Review. 

 
 For Decision 
 (Pages 233 - 252) 

  
23. SAFEGUARDING REPORT 
 
 To receive the safeguarding report. 

 
 For Information 



5 

 (Pages 253 - 258) 
  

24. RISK REGISTER UPDATE 
 
 To discuss the update to the School’s risk register. 

 
 For Discussion 
 (Pages 259 - 280) 

  
25. REPORT ON CITY JUNIOR SCHOOL 
 
 To consider the reports of the Head of City Junior School. 

 
 For Decision 
 (Pages 281 - 298) 

  
26. PROPOSED 2022/23 REVENUE BUDGET FOR CITY JUNIOR SCHOOL AND 

PROPOSED TUITION FEE FROM SEPTEMBER 2022 
 
 To consider the report of The Chamberlain and the Bursar of City Junior School. 

 
 For Decision 
 (Pages 299 - 318) 

  
27. NON-PUBLIC QUESTIONS ON MATTERS RELATING TO THE WORK OF THE 

BOARD 
 
  

28. ANY OTHER BUSINESS THAT THE CHAIRMAN CONSIDERS URGENT AND 
WHICH THE BOARD AGREES SHOULD BE CONSIDERED WHILST THE PUBLIC 
ARE EXCLUDED 

 
 



This page is intentionally left blank



 

 

BOARD OF GOVERNORS OF THE CITY OF LONDON SCHOOL 
Thursday, 14 October 2021  

 
Minutes of the meeting of the Board of Governors of the City of London School held 

at Committee Room 2 - 2nd Floor West Wing, Guildhall on Thursday, 14 October 
2021 at 10.00 am 

 
Present 
 
Members: 
Tim Levene (Chairman) 
Deputy Keith Bottomley (Deputy Chairman) 
Caroline Haines 
Deputy Robert Merrett 
Ian Seaton 
Lesley Cartmell 
 

John Claughton 
Timi Dorgu 
Andrew Jones 
Paul Madden 
David Woodgate 
 

 
Officers: 
Alan Bird - Head Teacher, City of London School 

Alice Martineau - Deputy Head (Pastoral), City of London 
School 

Steven Reynolds - Chamberlain's Department 

Nicholas Basye - Senior Accountant 

Brian Brierley - City Surveyor's Department 

Mark Wardrop - Senior Deputy Head, City of London 
School 

Mark Jarvis 
 
Arnold Flanagan 

- Head of Finance - Citizen Services, 
Chamberlains 

- Bursar, City of London School 
 
 

1. APOLOGIES  
Apologies were received from Alderman Keaveny, Deputy Edward Lord, 
Deputy James Thomson, Alexander Barr, and Ronel Lehmann. 
 

2. MEMBERS' DECLARATIONS UNDER THE CODE OF CONDUCT IN 
RESPECT OF ITEMS ON THE AGENDA  
There were no declarations. 
 

3. MINUTES  
The Chairman welcomed Arnold Flanagan (Bursar) and Mark Wardrop (Senior 
Deputy Head) to the Board, as well as the three new Governors: Deputy Robert 
Merrett, Timi Dorgu, and David Woodgate. 
 
The Board expressed their gratitude to former Board Member and former pupil 
Lord Levene of Portsoken for his 35-year service as a Governor of the School. 
A tribute was read out by Mr Seaton citing Lord Levene’s progression to Lord 
Mayor, his promotion of the School, and the consequent strengthening of the 
invaluable links between the School, the Corporation and the Livery companies. 

Page 7

Agenda Item 3



 

 

Lord Levene’s “constant source of sound advice”, “corporate memory”, “natural 
air of authority”, and “expeditious and determined manner” were cited as 
invaluable commodities to the School’s success and to its recognition as being 
in the “premier division of schools in London” alongside its sister school the City 
of London School for Girls. The tribute also recalled his financial support to the 
Levene Learning Centre that opened in 2017, as well as his acceptance of the 
position of Citizen Emeritus as a tribute to his contributions.  
 
RESOLVED, that the public minutes of the meeting held on 09 June 2021 be 
approved as an accurate record of that meeting. 
 

4. COMMITTEE MINUTES (PUBLIC): ACADEMIC & EDUCATION  
RESOLVED, that the draft public minutes of the Academic & Education Sub-
Committee meeting of 15 September 2021 be received. 
 

5. COMMITTEE MINUTES (PUBLIC): BURSARY  
RESOLVED, that the draft public minutes of the Bursary Sub-Committee of the 
meeting held on 29 September 2021 be received. 
 

6. REPORT OF THE HEAD  
Governors received a report of the Head. 
 
Governors noted that since the publication of the Head’s report pupils have 
voted to support the charity PAPYRUS. 
 
RESOLVED, that the report be received. 
 

7. DRAFT CLS CHARITY ACCOUNTS 2020-21  
Governors received a report from The Chamberlain ‘Draft Annual Report and 
Financial Statements 2020/21 of the School’s charity CLS Bursary and Awards 
Fund’. 
 
It was suggested that there might be merit in exploring whether there was scope 
for diversifying the risk within the investment policy, and in exploring whether the 
Charities Pool was the best place for the funds to be held. 
 
Governors noted that the statement of financial activities (page 40 of the agenda 
pack) showed an improved rate of return in 2020/21 compared to the previous 
financial period, that the Charities Pool had outperformed the FTSE All-Share 
Index over a five-year period, and that there was merit in pooling the funds.  
Governors also noted that a substantial fee reduction had been obtained from the 
fund manager (Artemis) and that the issue of widening of the mandate away from 
the FTSE was being kept under review.    
 
RESOLVED, that the report be received.  

 
8. QUESTIONS ON MATTERS RELATING TO THE WORK OF THE BOARD  

There were no questions. 
 

9. ANY OTHER BUSINESS THAT THE CHAIRMAN CONSIDERS URGENT  

Page 8



 

 

The Head apologised for the short notice in respect of the moving of the Board 
meeting and the cancellation of the prize day, both due to an ISI inspection in 
the week commencing 04 October 2021. Governors were advised that the re-
scheduled prize day would be held either on Tuesday 14 December 2021, or on 
Monday 24 January 2022.  
 
No other business was raised. 
 

10. EXCLUSION OF THE PUBLIC  
 

 
 
The meeting ended at 12.20 pm 
 
 
 

 

Chairman 
 
 
 
Contact Officer: Jayne Moore 
Jayne.Moore@cityoflondon.gov.uk 
 

Page 9



This page is intentionally left blank

Page 10



FINANCE & ESTATES COMMITTEE OF THE BOARD OF GOVERNORS OF THE 
CITY OF LONDON SCHOOL 

 
Wednesday, 17 November 2021  

 
Minutes of the meeting of the Finance & Estates Committee of the Board of 
Governors of the City of London School held at the Guildhall EC2 at 9.30 am 

 
Present 
 
Members: 
Deputy Keith Bottomley (Chairman) 
Tim Levene (Deputy Chairman) 
Alexander Barr 
Lesley Cartmell 
 

Andrew Jones 
Timi Dorgu 
David Woodgate 
 

 
Officers: 
Alan Bird - Head Teacher, City of London School 

Mark Wardrop 
 
Arnold Flanagan 
Jayne Moore 

- Senior Deputy Head, City of London 
School 

- Bursar, City of London School 
- Town Clerk’s Department 

      
 

1. APOLOGIES  
Apologies were received from Deputy Thomson. 
 

2. MEMBERS' DECLARATIONS UNDER THE CODE OF CONDUCT IN 
RESPECT OF ITEMS ON THE AGENDA  
David Woodgate made the following declarations: 

- Chief Executive of the Independent Schools’ Bursars Association 
- Member of the Board of the Independent Schools Council 

 
3. TERMS OF REFERENCE  

The Committee received the Terms of Reference, and noted the addition of 
“oversight of digital infrastructure” to the list of matters on which 
recommendations are made. 
 

4. MINUTES  
The Committee approved the minutes of the meeting of 25 February 2021 and 
confirmed that they were an accurate reflection of the proceedings.  
 

5. QUESTIONS ON MATTERS RELATING TO THE WORK OF THE SUB 
COMMITTEE  
There were no questions. 
 

6. ANY OTHER BUSINESS THAT THE CHAIRMAN CONSIDERS URGENT  
There were no questions. 
 

Page 11

Agenda Item 4



7. NON-PUBLIC MINUTES  
The Committee considered the non-public minutes of the meeting of 25 
February 2021. 
 

8. OUTSTANDING ACTIONS  
The Committee received the list of non-public outstanding actions.  
 

9. PROPOSED 2022-23 BUDGET  
The Committee received the non-public report of The Chamberlain and the 
Bursar on the proposed 2022-23 budget. 
 

10. REPAIRS, MAINTENANCE AND IMPROVEMENTS FUND 2022/23 AND 20-
YEAR PLAN OF WORKS  
Members received the report of The Chamberlain and the bursar on Repairs, 
Maintenance and Improvements Fund 2022/23 and 20-Year Plan of Works. 
 

11. NON-PUBLIC QUESTIONS ON MATTERS RELATING TO THE WORK OF 
THE SUB COMMITTEE  
 

12. ANY OTHER BUSINESS THAT THE CHAIRMAN CONSIDERS URGENT 
AND WHICH THE SUB COMMITTEE AGREES SHOULD BE CONSIDERED 
WHILST THE PUBLIC ARE EXCLUDED  
 

 
 
The meeting closed at 10.45am 
 
 
 

 

Chairman 
 
 
 
Contact Officer: Jayne Moore 
020 7332 3726 
 

Page 12



GOVERNANCE COMMITTEE OF THE BOARD OF GOVERNORS OF THE CITY 
OF LONDON SCHOOL 

Wednesday, 17 November 2021  
 

Minutes of the meeting of the Governance Committee of the Board of Governors of 
the City of London School held at City of London School - Queen Victoria Street, 

EC4V 3AL on Wednesday, 17 November 2021 at 10.45 am 
 

Present 
 
Members: 
Tim Levene (Chairman) 
Deputy Keith Bottomley (Deputy Chairman) 
Ian Seaton 
David Woodgate 
 

 
Officers: 
Alan Bird - Head Teacher, City of London School 

Mark Wardrop 
 
Arnold Flanagan 
Jayne Moore 

- Senior Deputy Head, City of London 
School 

- Bursar, City of London School 
- Town Clerk’s Department 

 
 

1. APOLOGIES  
There were no apologies. 
 

2. MEMBERS' DECLARATIONS UNDER THE CODE OF CONDUCT IN 
RESPECT OF ITEMS ON THE AGENDA  
David Woodgate made the following declarations: 

- Chief Executive of the Independent Schools’ Bursars Association 
- Member of the Board of the Independent Schools Council 

 
3. TERMS OF REFERENCE  

The Committee received the Terms of Reference. 
 

4. MINUTES  
RESOLVED, that the public minutes and non-public summary of the meeting 
held on 25 February 2021 be approved as an accurate record.  
 

5. QUESTIONS ON MATTERS RELATING TO THE WORK OF THE 
COMMITTEE  
There were no questions. 
 

6. ANY OTHER BUSINESS THAT THE CHAIRMAN CONSIDERS URGENT  
There was no other business. 
 
 
 

Page 13

Agenda Item 5



7. EXCLUSION OF THE PUBLIC  
RESOLVED – That under Section 100(A) of the Local Government Act 1972, 
the public be excluded from the meeting for the following items on the grounds 
that they involve the likely disclosure of exempt information as defined in Part I 
of Schedule 12A of the Local Government Act. 
 

8. NON-PUBLIC MINUTES  
The Committee considered the non-public minutes of the meeting of 25 May 
2021. 
 

9. OUTSTANDING ACTIONS  
Governors received a report of the Town Clerk regarding the Committee’s 
outstanding actions. 
 

10. TOM AND GOVERNANCE REVIEW - INDEPENDENT SCHOOLS  
Governors received the draft TOM and Governance Review. 
 
 

11. NON-PUBLIC QUESTIONS ON MATTERS RELATING TO THE WORK OF 
THE COMMITTEE  
 

12. ANY OTHER BUSINESS THAT THE CHAIRMAN CONSIDERS URGENT 
AND WHICH THE COMMITTEE AGREES SHOULD BE CONSIDERED 
WHILST THE PUBLIC ARE EXCLUDED  
  
 

 
 
The meeting ended at 11.30 am 
 
 
 

 

Chairman 
 
 
 
Contact Officer: Jayne Moore 
Jayne.Moore@cityoflondon.gov.uk 
 

Page 14



Committee(s) 
 

Dated: 
 

Board of Governors 
City of London School 

08122021 

Subject: Head’s Report Public 
 

Which outcomes in the City Corporation’s Corporate 
Plan does this proposal aim to impact directly?  

1, 2, 3, 4, 5, 9, 10 

Does this proposal require extra revenue and/or 
capital spending? 

N 

If so, how much? N/A 

What is the source of Funding?  

Has this Funding Source been agreed with the 
Chamberlain’s Department? 

 

Report of: Alan Bird, Head, City of London School For Information 

Report author: Alan Bird, Head, City of L
[...]




This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 247

Agenda Item 23
By virtue of paragraph(s) 1, 2 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 253

Agenda Item 24
By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 275

Agenda Item 25
By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 281

By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 293

Agenda Item 26
By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 305

By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 307

By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 309

By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 311

By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	3 Minutes
	4 Minutes of Finance & Estates Committee meeting
	5 Minutes of Governance Committee meeting
	6 Head's Report
	Public Head's Report - Appendix 1
	Public Head's Report - Appendix 2

	10 Non-Public Minutes
	11 Non-public minutes of the Finance & Estates Committee
	12 Notes of the informal meeting of CLS and CLSG Finance & Estates Committees
	13 Non-public minutes of the Governance Committee
	14 Outstanding actions
	15 Head's Report (non-public)
	NP Head's Report - Appendix 1
	Head's Report - Appendix 2

	16 Proposed 2022/23 revenue budget
	Appendix A
	Appendix B1
	Appendix B2
	Appendix C
	Appendix D
	Appendix E

	17 Repairs, Maintenance and Improvements Fund 2022/23 and 20 Year Plan of Works
	Appendix 1
	Appendix 2
	Appendix 3
	Appendix 4

	18 CLS Masterplan  - Gateway 3 report
	Appendix 1 - Project Coversheet Rev0
	Appendix 2 - Risk Register Rev0
	Appendix 3 - CLSP23 Cost Book Rev1

	19 Bursar's report - Masterplan update
	20 Compliance report
	Appendix 1 - Minutes Compliance Committee Meeting_
	Appendix 1a - Security audit action plan (addendum to compliance committee minutes)
	Appendix 2 - Physical Intervention and Restraint Policy 2021_
	Appendix 3 - Careers Education Information and Guidance Policy 2021
	Appendix 4 - Curriculum and Teaching and Learning Policy 2021
	Appendix 5 - English as an Additional Language (EAL) Policy 2021
	Appendix 6 - Learning Support and Disability Policy 2021
	Appendix 7 - Complaints Policy and Procedure (Pupils and Parents) 2021
	Appendix 8 - ECT Induction Policy 2021
	Appendix 9 - Digital Safety Policy 2021

	21 Health and Safety Report
	COVID-19 CLS Whole-School Risk Assessment 2021 - 2022 (2) (002)

	22 TOM and Governance Review
	Appendix A - TOM review doc_

	23 Safeguarding report
	24 Risk register update
	25 Report on City Junior School
	CJS Governance structure Dec 21

	26 Proposed 2022/23 Revenue Budget for City Junior School and Proposed Tuition Fee from September 2022
	Appendix A
	Appendix B1
	Appendix B2
	Appendix B3




Minutes of the meeting


BOARD OF GOVERNORS OF THE CITY OF LONDON SCHOOL 
Wednesday, 8 December 2021  

 
Minutes of the meeting of the Board of Governors of the City of London School held 

at City of London School, Queen Victoria Street, EC4V 3AL on Wednesday, 8 
December 2021 at 10.00 am 

 
Present 
 
Members: 
Tim Levene (Chairman) 
Deputy Keith Bottomley (Deputy Chairman) 
Deputy James Thomson 
Deputy Edward Lord 
Alexander Barr 
Marianne Fredericks 
 

Timi Dorgu 
Rosie Gill 
Andrew Jones 
Ronel Lehmann 
Paul Madden 
 

 
Officers: 
Alan Bird - Head Teacher City of London School 

Arnold Flanagan - Bursar 

Alice Martineau - Deputy Head (Pastoral) 

Jayne Moore - Clerk 

Charlie Pearce -  

Nicholas Basye - Senior Accountant 

Steven Reynolds - Chamberlain's Department 

Kerry Nicholls - Clerk 

Rachel Thompson - Head of Prep 

Brian Brierley - City Surveyor's Department 

Charles Griffiths - Bursar, City of London School 

 
 

1. APOLOGIES  
Apologies were received from The Rt Hon. The Lord Mayor of London Vincent 
Thomas Keaveny, Dominic Christian, and Nicholas Bensted-Smith. 
 

2. MEMBERS' DECLARATIONS UNDER THE CODE OF CONDUCT IN 
RESPECT OF ITEMS ON THE AGENDA  
There were no declarations. 
 
The Chairman thanked former Board members Caroline Haines and John 
Claughton for their service and contributions to the Board.  
 

3. MINUTES  
RESOLVED, That the minutes of the meeting of 14 October be approved as an 
accurate record of the proceedings.  
 

4. MINUTES OF FINANCE & ESTATES COMMITTEE MEETING  



Members received the minutes of the meeting of the Finance & Estates 
Committee of 17 November 2021.  
 

5. MINUTES OF GOVERNANCE COMMITTEE MEETING  
Members received the minutes of the Governance Committee meeting of 17 
November 2021. 
 

6. HEAD'S REPORT  
Members received the report of the Head. 
 
The Head expressed his thanks to Andrew McBroom for his hard work. 
 
 
 
 

7. CJS GOVERNANCE STRUCTURE  
Members considered the report of the Head and of the Head of the City Junior 
School on CJS governance. 
 
Members were asked to make themselves known to the Clerk if they were 
interested in sitting on the proposed CJS sub-committee. 
 
A Governor suggested that the following phrase in the proposed CJS Terms of 
Reference be amended: “up to 3 external members as co-opted non-City of 
London Corporation Governors with experience relevant to the Board” 
(paragraph 1), to read as follows “up to 3 additional members as Governors 
with experience relevant to the Board”. The proposed amendment would have 
the effect of attracting the widest possible body of talent and expertise without 
ruling out City of London representatives.  
 
RESOLVED, That Members 
 

1. Agree in principle to the creation of a sub-committee to undertake the duties of 
the Board of Governors of the City Junior School 

2. Agree to the draft Terms of Reference as detailed in Appendix 3, including the 
following proposed amendment: replace the phrase “up to 3 external members 
as co-opted non-City of London Corporation Governors with experience 
relevant to the Board” (paragraph 1 of the proposed CJS Terms of Reference) 
with this phrase: “up to 3 additional members as Governors with experience 
relevant to the Board.” 

3. Agree the respective revised Terms of Reference of the Board of Governors of 
the City of London School and Board of Governors of the City of London 
School for Girls, which includes the oversight of the City Junior School 

4. Agree the appointment from each of the Boards of Governors of CLSG and 
CLS of up to two Common Councillor Governors, one Co-opted Governor, and 
the Chairs of the Board of Governors (as ex-officio Governors). 

 
8. QUESTIONS ON MATTERS RELATING TO THE WORK OF THE BOARD  

There were no questions. 
 

9. ANY OTHER BUSINESS THAT THE CHAIRMAN CONSIDERS URGENT  



There was no other business. 
 

10. EXCLUSION OF THE PUBLIC  
RESOLVED, That under Section 100A(4) of the Local Government Act 1972, 
the public be excluded from the meeting for the following items of business on 
the grounds that they involve the likely disclosure of exempt information as 
defined in Part I of Schedule 12A of the Local Government Act. 
 

11. NON-PUBLIC MINUTES  
Members considered the non-public minutes of the meeting of 14 October 
2021.   
 

12. NON-PUBLIC MINUTES OF THE FINANCE & ESTATES COMMITTEE  
Members received the non-public minutes of the Finance & Estates Committee 
of 17 November 2021. 
 

13. NOTES OF THE INFORMAL MEETING OF CLS AND CLSG FINANCE & 
ESTATES COMMITTEES  
Members received the notes of the informal meeting of 23 November 2021. 
 

14. NON-PUBLIC MINUTES OF THE GOVERNANCE COMMITTEE  
Members received the non-public minutes of the meeting of 17 November 
2021. 
 

15. OUTSTANDING ACTIONS  
Members received the list of outstanding actions. 
 
The meeting heard that City Surveyors are supportive of the demolition of the 
access ramp. The issue is being progressed and remains as a masterplan 
meeting standing item.  
 

16. HEAD'S REPORT (NON-PUBLIC)  
Members received the non-public report of the Head. 
 

17. PROPOSED 2022/23 REVENUE BUDGET  
Members considered the proposed 2022/23 budget. 
 

18. REPAIRS, MAINTENANCE AND IMPROVEMENTS FUND 2022/23 AND 20 
YEAR PLAN OF WORKS  
 
Members considered the report on the Repairs, Maintenance and Improvement 
Fund 2022/23, and the 20-year plan of works. 
 

19. CLS MASTERPLAN  - GATEWAY 3 REPORT  
Members considered the report of the City Surveyor. 
 

20. BURSAR'S REPORT - MASTERPLAN UPDATE  
Members received the report of the Bursar. 
 

21. COMPLIANCE REPORT  



Members received the report of the Head. 
 
A Member asked whether any outstanding items were a cause for concern. The 
meeting heard that the four points all related to CCTV provision which has 
reached the end of its contractual support life, and is currently in progress. An 
update on CCTV is to be provided in March 2022.  
 
RESOLVED, That Members 
 

1. Note the report 
2. Approve the following: Physical Interventions and Restraint policy 2021, 

Careers Education, Information and Guidance policy 2021, Curriculum 
Teaching and Learning policy, including Appendix of Curriculum plan 
2021, English as and Additional language (EAL) policy 2021, Learning 
Support and Disability policy 2021, Complaints policy 2021, ECT (Early 
Career Teachers) Induction policy 2021, Digital Safety policy 2021 

 
22. HEALTH AND SAFETY REPORT  

Members received the report of the Head. 
 

23. TOM AND GOVERNANCE REVIEW  
Members considered the TOM and Governance review. 
 

24. SAFEGUARDING REPORT  
Members received the Safeuarding report of the Head. 
 

25. RISK REGISTER UPDATE  
Members received the report of the Compliance Manager. 
 

26. REPORT ON CITY JUNIOR SCHOOL  
Members received the report of the Head of City Junior School.  
 

27. PROPOSED 2022/23 REVENUE BUDGET FOR CITY JUNIOR SCHOOL AND 
PROPOSED TUITION FEE FROM SEPTEMBER 2022  
Members considered the report of The Chamberlain and the Bursar of CJS.  
 

28. NON-PUBLIC QUESTIONS ON MATTERS RELATING TO THE WORK OF 
THE BOARD  
 

29. ANY OTHER BUSINESS THAT THE CHAIRMAN CONSIDERS URGENT 
AND WHICH THE BOARD AGREES SHOULD BE CONSIDERED WHILST 
THE PUBLIC ARE EXCLUDED  
 

 
 
The meeting ended at 12.15 pm 
 
 
 

 

Chairman 



 
 
 
Contact Officer: Jayne Moore 
Jayne.Moore@cityoflondon.gov.uk 
 


